
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 24 August 2015 

 
Dear Councillor 

CABINET 
 

You are requested to attend a Cabinet meeting to be held at Council Chamber - Council 
Chamber on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015, at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Consideration of reports from Select Committees (none) 
 

 

4.   To consider the following reports (Copies attached): 
 

 

i.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP  

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to seek approval to sign up to 
a Universal Credit Delivery Partnership agreement jointly with 
Torfaen County Borough Council (as part of the Benefits Shared 
Service) and with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
Author: Ian Bakewell, Housing and Communities Manager 
Contact Details: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

1 - 24 

ii.  MONMOUTHSHIRE HOME SEARCH HOUSING REGISTER - MINOR 
POLICY AMENDMENTS & DELIVERY UPDATE  

Purpose: To consider proposed minor amendments to the common 
allocation policy between the Council and Monmouthshire, Melin 
and Charter Housing Associations to meet the requirements of Part 
2 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 which came into effect on 27th 

April 2015. 
Author: Ian Bakewell, Housing & Communities Manager  
Contact Details: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

25 - 46 

iii.  PROPOSED FUNDING TO CALDICOT TOWN TEAM  
Purpose:  To seek approval to release £2,000.00 of s106 contributions 
received from ASDA, to support the ongoing running costs of the Caldicot 
Town Team. 
Author: Colin Phillips, Whole Place Officer 
Contact Details: colinphillips@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

47 - 60 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 



 

 

 
 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS 

County 
Councillor 

Area of Responsibility 
Partnership and 
External Working 

Ward 

P.A. Fox 
(Leader) 
 

Organisational Development
[...]
 sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn 
sefydliad effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy 
adeiladu ar ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to sign up  to a Universal Credit Delivery 

Partnership agreement jointly with Torfaen County Borough Council (as part of the 

Benefuts Shared Service) and with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 To agree to enter into agreement with the Department for Work and Pensions as a 

delivery partner to support the role out of Universal Credit in Monmouthshire.  See 

Appendix 1. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 As part of the on-going National Government’s approach to Welfare Reform, the DWP are 

currently rolling out Universal Credit.  Universal Credit aims to ensure that claimants are 

better off in work rather than on benefit and is designed to make work ‘pay.’  

 

3.2 Claimants will be able to apply for their benefit on line and single payment will be made to 

a household rather than an individual.  This will include housing costs and will be paid 

monthly in arrears. The move to on-line applications (together with the need for claimants 

to have a digital CV and to look for employment on-line) and how claimants are paid their 

Universal Credit award will have fundamental impacts on claimants.  Some claimants by 

may find it difficult to adapt to the changes.   Also, the benefit requires claimants to accept 

a ‘Claimant Committee.’ This sets out what is expected in return for receiving assistance.  

 

3.3 In addition, local support will be available to help claimants where appropriate.  This will be 

provided through DWP and local authority delivery partnerships.  This forms part of a  

fundamental aspect of Universal Credit, which is to encourage a new type of relationship 

with claimants (typically through Job Centre Work Coaches), through support being 

provided to claimants to become more independent in their worksearch activities. 

 

3.3 This Partnership Agreement particularly focuses on the provision of budgeting support to 

claimants and support with getting on-line.  The Agreement effectively provides provision 

for the DWP to refer in applicants considered to need additional support through each 

Council.  For Monmouthshire residents, the DWP will be able to refer claimants to Housing 

& Communities Financial Inclusion Officer and the Shared Benefits Service.   

 

3.4 The expectation and projections are that the numbers of individuals requiring budgeting 

and digital support will be low.  The projection is particularly reinforced by the Torfaen 

SUBJECT:  UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP 
MEETING:  Cabinet 
DATE:  2nd September 2015 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



CBC experience to date since Universal Credit went live in April 2015.  Just three referrals 

have been received to date for budgeting support. 

 

3.5 The anticipated demand for Monmouthshire is broken down below: 

 

 Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total 

Claims 26 82 83 68 64 70 58 451 

On-line Support 1 4 4 3 3 4 3 22 

Budeting Support 1 3 3 3 2 3 2 17 

Budgeting 
Support - 
Complex 

0 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 

Local Council 
Tax Reduction 

5 16 0 0 0 0 0 21 

Support for UC 
Service Centre 

5 16 17 14 13 14 12 90 

 

4. REASONS: 

 Partnership working is crucial to the delivery of Universal Credit. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The DWP have agreed to fund actual costs incurred as a result of this agreement.  It is 

estimated that the cost of providing support for both Monmouthshire and Torfaen residents 

until March 2016 will be £22,000.  A funding application forms part of the agreement.   

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

6.1 There are no negative Sustainable Development or Equality implications relating to this   

report.  Please see Appendix 2. 

 

7 SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no Safeguarding or Corporate Parenting Implications with this report.  

 

8. CONSULTEES: Cabinet; Senior Leadership Team; Head of Community Led Delivery; 

Head of Revenue & Benefits; Accountant (Housing & Communities); Head of Legal; DWP 

Partnership Manager.  Please see Appendix 3  for comments. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

10. AUTHOR:  Ian Bakewell, Housing & Communities Manager 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: Tel: 01633 644479; E-mail: ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 2

mailto:ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 1 

 

 

 

 

(1) DEPARTMENT FOR WORK AND PENSIONS 

and 

(2) [Insert LA Name…] COUNCIL 

Dated…………………. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UC Delivery Partnership (Tranche 2/3) 

 

 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP  

 

Page 3



 2 

CONTENTS 

1 Delivery Partnership 3 

2 Payment by The Department 4 

3 Management Information 5 

4 Governance 5 

5 Change Control 6 

6 Data Protection and Freedom of Information 6 

7 Confidentiality 6 

8 Health & Safety 6 

9 Diversity & Equality 7 

10 Termination 7 

11 Rights of Third Parties 8 

12 Severability 8 

13 Dispute Resolution 8 

14 Law and Jurisdiction 8 

15 Interpretation 8 

Schedule 1 UC Service Provision 10 

Schedule 2 Funding Arrangements 13 

Schedule 3 Interpretation 15 

Schedule 4 Operational Readiness Certificate 17 

Annex 1 Data Sharing Agreement 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 3 

This Delivery Partnership is made on --/--/2015/2016 

 BETWEEN:- 

(1)  Department for Work and Pensions, whose principal place of business is at 

Caxton House, Tothill Street, London, SW1H 9NA (the ‘Department’) and 

(2) [Insert LA name and address] (‘the Council’) 

 IT IS AGREED as follows:- 

1.1. As part of Universal Credit (UC) Live Service [Insert LA Name] Council have 
agreed to be a delivery partner from XX/XX/2015 to 31/03/2016 in accordance 
with this Delivery Partnership (DP). 

1.2. The Department will work in partnership with the Council, to deliver the 
services required by these claimants, following Universal Support – delivered 
locally (previously Local Support Services Framework) principles, recognising 
that the partnership will deliver services (as set out in Schedule1) that are 
flexible and sensitive to local needs, with the ultimate aim of delivering a 
joined up and coherent journey between services for the claimant.  This DP 
will support national expansion of UC as an interim arrangement, until the full 
Universal Support offer is in place. These include:  

 Getting on-line to make their claim. 

 Receiving budgeting support to prepare and support claimants for the 
financial changes UC brings, specifically these include, the single 
household payment, the UC monthly payment and housing costs paid 
directly to the claimant. 

1.3. UC has a current requirement for assistance with complex housing cost 
claims from the Council.   

1.4. Partnership working is crucial to the delivery of this DP and will lay the 
foundations upon which the Universal Support services will be developed and 
delivered. 

1.5. The following partnering principles will apply as the Department and the 
Council move forward. 

 The Department and the Council are: 

 committed to working together to improve performance, efficiency and the 
quality of claimants’ experience of services; 

 

 in agreement that they have key roles to play in identifying, leading and 
participating in partnership working; 

 

 in agreement that, wherever possible, partnership working should be 
based on and leveraged against infrastructure and services that are 
already in place, building on existing successful partnerships and taking 
learning from these successful models; 

 

 in agreement that they will continue to seek, through discussion, 
opportunities to further help to develop, test and trial the early 

Page 5



 4 

implementation of any jointly agreed initiatives and best practice that will 
further support the ambitions of the wider Department and the Council and 
other local authorities in the delivery of Universal Support. 

1.6. During the period of this DP the Department will continue to accept new 
claims to UC from claimants, in the designated post code areas, who satisfy 
the UC eligibility criteria.  It is recognised that this claimant group may change 
as a result of changes in circumstance once the claimant is in receipt of UC.   

1.7. Where the actual number of claimants using the services outlined in this DP 
(Schedule1 Part 2), based upon the initial UC criteria, exceed the projected 
volumes in Schedule 2, the Department and the Council will enter into 
discussions to re-negotiate and agree any increased funding to reflect the 
revised volumes.    

1.8. Where a subsequent change in the UC eligibility criteria causes the volumes 
to differ from the projected volumes on which this DP is based and or volumes 
change for any reason, the Department and the Council will enter into 
discussions to re-negotiate the funding. 

1.9. Both the Department and the Council shall participate in UC delivery, 
performing the acts, functions and roles assigned to it by the Parties in 
accordance with the outline of the services and activities set out in Schedule 
1.  

1.10. The Council shall inform the Department in writing of the identity of any 
organisation which the Council employs or engages to assist the Council in 
performing any act on behalf of the Council or in performing any of the 
functions or roles of the Council in the UC support services. 

1.11. Nothing in this DP shall be deemed to constitute a partnership under the 
Partnership Act 1890 or the Limited Partnerships Act 1907, joint venture, 
agency, interest grouping or any other kind of f
[...]
as a 
result of the introduction of UC; 

 inform the Department of any potential barriers to the delivery of local service 
provision; 

 participate in discussions with the Department, pursuant to the Partnering 
Principles, that will further support the ambitions of the wider Department and 
Local Authorities in the delivery of Universal Support. Where deemed 
appropriate, and as a result of those discussions, any resultant changes to 
this DP will be subject to agreement in accordance with the Change Control 
procedures contained in this DP; see section 5; 

 Complete the Business Readiness Certificate before the go live date, see 
Schedule 4.  

Page 12



 11 

 

The Council will undertake the following services and activities: 

 Provide support to UC Service Centre staff around housing cost issues that 
may arise. This will be achieved through: 

 Identifying named points of contact for Universal Credit Service 
Centre staff. 

 Providing expertise for complex housing cost issues. 
 Responding to requests for information on UC claimants current   

housing benefit claim status within 2 working days. 
 Complete and return the Migration Gather Proforma (MGP1) 

(LA) within 5 working days of receipt of the request. A reminder 
will be issued after this time has lapsed but the non-return of the 
completed form may result in an incorrect Universal Credit 
award. 

 

 Support for claimants to make a UC claim on-line. This will be achieved 
through:     

 Identifying PC/public internet sites across (Insert name of    
Borough or County). 

 Identifying which of these locations will have trained staff present 
to provide ‘supported access’. 

 Publicising these services to  residents of (Insert name of area 
covered, e.g. Town or Borough); 

 Providing the Management Information to support number of 
claimants assisted; see section 3. 

 

 Manual processing for LCTRS. This will be achieved through: 
 Providing the necessary resource to undertake this activity; 

[...]
 for work and Pensions and 
XXXX Local Authority to provide specified personal data. 

 

Parties 

The Parties to this Data Sharing Agreement (“DSA”) are: 

(A)  The Secretary of State for Work and Pensions of Caxton House, Tothill 
Street, London SW1H 9NA, acting through the Department for Work and Pensions 
(“DWP”) 

(B) (Insert Council)………………………………….  

Hereafter referred to as the Local Authority (the “LA”) or Council. 

 

Purpose and Background 

The purpose of this Data Sharing Agreement (DSA) is to set out the responsibilities 
and accountabilities for data sharing of personal data for the purposes of Personal 
Budgeting Support (PBS) and Digital Support. The personal data to be shared with 
DWP/The LA for the purposes of the PBS and Digital Support will comprise of the 
following: 

 Name 

 National Insurance number 

 Date of birth 

 Address 

 Contact telephone number 

 Alternative Payment Arrangements for UC, if there is one (This will only be      
shared for PBS purposes) 

 For digital support, digital skills such as help to enable a claimant to make 
and manage their UC claim on-line. 

 

Varying degrees of support will be needed for some Universal Credit (UC) claimants 
to make and manage their UC claim. This is likely to include the most vulnerable 
claimants or claimants with complex needs. The support will be decided and provided 
by a local partnership of Jobcentre Plus (JCP) and the LA, following Universal 

Page 20



 19 

Support principles. The Local Authority will determine which other local providers it 
will work with in delivering support for those claimants who need it. 

The Local Authority will undertake the following services and activities; 

 Support for claimants to get on line to make their claim and stay on line 

 Support for claimants with complex needs in particular those who require      
personal budgeting support. 

 

For the purposes of these arrangements, sharing data will ensure timely and “joined-
up” support. C
[...]
xual Orientation  x  

Transgender  x  

Welsh Language  x  

 

 

 

P
age 27



Version - March 2014 

Please give details about any potential negative Impacts.   How do you propose to MITIGATE these negative impacts  

 None  The establishment of the joint Housing Solutions Team with Torfaen 
County Borough Council is intended to create additional flexibility, 
resilience and capacity to deal with demand and meet the new 
statutory duty to prevent homelessness 
 

   The establishment of the new Private Sector Housing team will 
increase housing options in Monmouthshire. This includes the 
Shared Housing & Lodging scheme which is being expanded 

   The Council will continue identifying new ways to creatively prevent 
homelessness 

    

 

 

Signed  Ian Bakewell    Designation:  Housing & Communities Manager     Dated 19th June 2015       

P
age 28



Version - March 2014 

 

 
                                             EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM  

 

What are you impact assessing Service area 

1. Minor amendments to the allocation policy Housing & Community Services 

Policy author / service lead Name of assessor and date 

Ian Bakewell Ian Bakewell – 19th June 2015 

 

1. What are you proposing to do? 

 

  

  

 To make minor amendments to the allocation policy to reflect the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and the Welsh Government 

Code of Guidance for the Allocation of Accommodation & Homelessness, April 2015.  The amendments will: 

 

o Provide additional clarity to the test of unacceptable behaviour with regards to exclusions to the housing register 

o Reflect displaced Agricultural Workers under the Rent (Agricultural) Act 1976 

o Reflect the new homeless prevention duty in the banding 

o Update the eligibility criteria effectively bringing in line with England 

o To encourage non-bidding applicants assisted by the Housing Solutions Team to bid 

o Update the legal framework which provides context for the policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 
[...]
to treat an applicant as 
ineligible for an allocation of housing accommodation if that 
persons’ behaviour would be sufficient to entitle a possession order 
on the grounds of serious Anti-social Behaviour in line with the ASB 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

 

Appendix 3 
By passing an 
applicant 
(Allocation Policy) 

Add to policy  See attached 

 

P
age 46



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To seek approval to release £2,000.00 of s106 contributions received from ASDA, to 

support the ongoing running costs of the Caldicot Town Team. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 To agree the release of £2,000.00 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to support 

the running costs associated with the Caldicot Town Team. 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Caldicot Town Team was established in 2013, following a report prepared by consultants 

‘the Means’, which identified the need to set up a Town Centre Partnership to “bring 

together public and private interests in the town around an agenda clearly focused on 

improving the vitality and vibrancy of the town centre”.  

 

3.2 The Town Team is now a fully constituted Community Interest Company (CIC) and has 

been integral to the success of events, activities and projects in the Town Centre, since its 

formation. 

 

3.3 S106 funding, amounting to £225,000.00, has now been received from ASDA in relation to 

schedule 3 of the planning agreement which allows support for: 

 

 ‘the establishment of a town centre partnership for the purpose of developing and 

implementation of an action plan and financial budget for the improvement and promotion 

of Caldicot Town Centre’. 

 

3.4 The Caldicot Town Team submitted a Business Case application to the Severnside 

Programme Board on 30th June 2015, seeking additional funding support for running costs 

associated with the operation of the town team. 

 

These included estimated commitments/costs as follows: 

 

o Public Liability Insurance  - £550 

o Electric (office) £120 

SUBJECT:  Proposed Funding to Caldicot Town Team  

MEETING:  Cabinet 

DATE:  2nd September 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Green Lane 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4c



o Ongoing expenses - £100 each quarter 

o Office stationary & Postage - £100 approx. 

o Marketing Materials - £550  

o Miscellaneous  - £580  

   

3.5 The Severnside Programme Board approved the application for referral to Cabinet at its 

meeting of 30th June 2015.  

 

4. REASONS: 
 

4.1  To enable the Caldicot Town Team to function effectively and continue regeneration 

activity in the town - improving footfall, vibrancy and confidence. 

 

4.2  To comply with requirements that applications for funding support from s106 ASDA 

contributions can only be recommended for approval by the Severnside Programme 

Board, but must be approved by Cabinet, 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 

5.1  S106 contributions to a value of £225,000.00 have been received towards ‘Town Centre 

Partnership Promotion & Improvement’.  

 

5.2  To date, projects to a value £41,710.00 have been committed under this heading. The 

amount requested is significantly within the remaining balance of £183,290.00 available. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

6.1 The significant equality impacts identified in the assessment (Appendix 1) are summarised 

below  for members’ consideration: 

 No negative impacts identified 
 
.2 The actual impacts from this report’s recommendations will be reviewed every year 
 and criteria for monitoring and review will include: 

Increased footfall in the town centre 

Increased investment in the town centre 

Increased market trading opportunities 

Improvements in digital accessibility in the town centre 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 

All Cabinet Members 
Leadership team 
Head of Community Delivery – Debra Hill-Howells 
Head of Enterprise – Peter Davies 
Head of Finance – Joy Robson 
Head of Legal Services – Rob Tranter 
Local Members – Severnside Area 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Cabinet Paper 2nd April 2014 – ‘Proposed Funding to Caldicot Town Team’ 

Page 48



9. AUTHOR: Colin Phillips, Whole Place Officer 
 

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 Tel: 01633 644848 

 E-mail:colinphillips@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Tel:01633


                                                   Appendix 1 

The “Equality Initial Challenge”   

Name: Colin Phillips 

Service area: Community Led Delivery 

Date completed:5th August 2015 

Please give a brief description of what you are aiming to do. 

The report seeks to release s106 funding to support the ongoing 

operational costs of the Caldicot Town Team 

 

Protected characteristic  Potential Negative impact 

Please give details  

Potential Neutral impact 

Please give details 

Potential Positive Impact 

Please give details 

Age  X  

Disability  X  

Marriage + Civil Partnership  X  

Pregnancy and maternity  X  

Race  X  

Religion or Belief  X  

Sex (was Gender)  X  

Sexual Orientation  X  

Transgender  X  

Welsh Language  X  

 

 

P
age 50



 

Please give details about any potential negative Impacts.   How do you propose to MITIGATE these negative impacts  

 N/A   

    

    

    

 

 

Signed:        C Phillips           Designation:    Whole Place Officer        Dated: 5th August 2015  

P
age 51



 

 
                                             EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM  

 

What are you impact assessing Service area 

The Impact of agreeing to release s106 funding to 

support the ongoing operational costs of the 

Caldicot Town Team 

Community Led Delivery 

Policy author / service lead Name of assessor and date 

Debra Hill-Howells Colin Phillips 5th August 2015 

 

 

1. What are you proposing to do? 

 

  

  

By releasing funding to support operational costs it will enable the Caldicot Town Team to continue to function with town centre 

premises  and support activities aimed at regenerating the town centre. 

 

P
age 52




[...]
ge 55



Help reduce crime and fear 

of crime  

 X  

Improve access to 

education and training 

 X  

Have a positive impact on 

people and places in other 

countries 

 X  

PLANET    

Reduce, reuse and recycle 

waste and water 

 X  

Reduce carbon dioxide 

emissions  

 X  

Prevent or reduce pollution 

of the air, land and water  

 X  

Protect or enhance wildlife 

habitats (e.g. trees, 

hedgerows, open spaces) 

 X  

Protect or enhance visual 

appearance of environment  

 X  

PROFIT    

Protect local shops and 

services 

  The funding will support the ability 

of the Caldicot Town Team to 

promote regeneration activity in the 

town centre. 

Link local production with  X  

P
age 56



local consumption 

Improve environmental 

awareness of local 

businesses 

 X  

Increase employment for 

local people 

 X  

Preserve and enhance local 

identity and culture 

 X  

Consider ethical purchasing 

issues, such as Fairtrade, 

sustainable timber (FSC 

logo) etc 

 X  

Increase and improve 

access to leisure, recreation 

or cultural facilities 

 X  

 

What are the potential negative Impacts  

 

 Ideas as to how we can look to MITIGATE the negative impacts 

(include any reasonable adjustments)  

 None   

The next steps 

 If you have assessed the proposal/s as having a positive impact please give full details below 

 

 

 

 

Explanations provided within table   

P
age 57



 

 If you have assessed the proposal/s as having a Negative Impact could you please provide us with  

  mitigate the negative impact: 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed      Colin Phillips                                                              Dated 5th August 2015 

                 

 
 

 If you have assessed the proposal/s as having a negative impact please provide us with details of what you propose to do to 

mitigate the negative impact 

 

P
age 58



Appendix 2 

 

 

 

Business Case 

To: Severnside Program Board 

Ref: Funding – Running Costs 

Date: 22/06/2015 

 

Purpose 

Caldicot Town Team would like to apply for £2,000 to help with the running costs of the group. This cost 

covers the costs associated with the office, electric, Public Liability Insurance, ongoing fuel expenses 

and miscellaneous items.  

 

Finances  

The application for £2,000 covers the following; 

Public Liability Insurance £550 

Electric (office) £120 approx. 

Ongoing expenses approx. £100 each quarter 

Office stationary & Postage £100 approx. 

Marketing Materials £550 approx. 

P
age 59



Remaining £580 approx.  

 

Returns 

There are no returns on this application, we are however seeking out funding sources who cover running 

costs to enable us to become more self-sustainable in the future. We also managed to raise just over £81 

in donations at the Eisteddfod Proclamation day.  

 

Summary  

The benefits of this application allow us to continue running the Town Team in a professional and capable 

manner, and allows us to continue engaging with the public to recruit new helpers to the cause.  

 
Amount of funded requested: £2,000 

Benefits: Providing Caldicot Town Team with funding will 

help us engage and continue running professionally within 

the community.  

Recommendation: That the Programme Board agrees to the 

requested funding amount of £2,000, which covers ongoing 

running costs for the group. 

 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4a UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP
	1a Draft DPA

	4b MONMOUTHSHIRE HOME SEARCH HOUSING REGISTER - MINOR POLICY AMENDMENTS & DELIVERY UPDATE
	2a 150626 Minor Amendments EIA
	2b Bypassing an applicant 290615
	2c Minor changes table 300715 final

	4c PROPOSED FUNDING TO CALDICOT TOWN TEAM



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 2 September 2015 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: 11th September 2015 
(Subject to “Call-in” by appropriate Select Committee) 

 

 
 

DECISION 1 

 

SUBJECT:    UNIVERSAL CREDIT DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    All Wards 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to sign up  to a Universal Credit Delivery 
Partnership agreement jointly with Torfaen County Borough Council (as part of the 
Benefits Shared Service) and with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

DECISION: 

To agree to enter into agreement with the Department for Work and Pensions as a 
delivery partner to support the role out of Universal Credit in Monmouthshire. 

REASONS: 

Partnership working is crucial to the delivery of Universal Credit. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

The DWP have agreed to fund actual costs incurred as a result of this agreement.  It is 
estimated that the cost of providing support for both Monmouthshire and Torfaen residents 
until March 2016 will be £22,000.  A funding application forms part of the agreement 

CONSULTEES: 

Cabinet;  
Senior Leadership Team;  
Head of Community Led Delivery;  
Head of Revenue & Benefits;  
Accountant (Housing & Communities);  
Head of Legal;  
DWP Partnership Manager 

INTEREST DECLARED 

 None 

AUTHOR: 



 
Page 2 of 1 

 

Ian Bakewell 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      ianbakewell@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           Tel: 01633644479 

 
 
 

DECISION 2 

 
 

SUBJECT:    PROPOSED FUNDING TO CALDICOT TOWN TEAM 

DIVISION/WARD AFFECTED:    Green Lane 

PURPOSE: 

To seek approval to release £2,000.00 of s106 contributions received from ASDA, to 
support the ongoing running costs of the Caldicot Town Team. 

DECISION: 

To agree the release of £2,000.00 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to support 
the running costs associated with the Caldicot Town Team. 

REASONS: 

1. To enable the Caldicot Town Team to function effectively and continue 
regeneration activity in the town - improving footfall, vibrancy and confidence. 
 
2. To comply with requirements that applications for funding support from s106 ASDA 
contributions can only be recommended for approval by the Severnside Programme 
Board, but must be approved by Cabinet. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 
1. S106 contributions to a value of £225,000.00 have been received towards ‘Town 
Centre Partnership Promotion & Improvement’.  
 
2. To date, projects to a value £41,710.00 have been committed under this heading. 
The amount requested is significantly within the remaining balance of £183,290.00 
available. 

CONSULTEES: 

All Cabinet Members 
Leadership team 
Head of Community Delivery – Debra Hill-Howells 
Head of Enterprise – Peter Davies 
Head of Finance – Joy Robson 
Head of Legal Services – Rob Tranter 
Local Members – Severnside Area 



 
Page 3 of 1 

 

INTEREST DECLARED 

 None 

AUTHOR: 

Colin Phillips 

CONTACT DETAILS 

E-mail:      colinphillips@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Tel:           01633 644848 

 
 


